

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.5

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1314/2012

SANJAY KUMAR @ SANJAY SINGH & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR

Respondent(s)

(Application for Bail on behalf of Appellant Nos. 1 & 2
IA No. 156808/2019 - GRANT OF BAIL)

Date : 13-12-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Irshad Ahmad, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellants as well as learned counsel appearing on behalf of the State of Bihar.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellants has submitted that the sentence of imprisonment imposed upon the accused-Raj Kishore Singh and other accused Kapil Deo Singh & Ors were ordered to be suspended by the orders dated 20.08.2018 and 03.05.2019 respectively.

It is further submitted by the learned counsel for the appellants that the appellants are similarly situated.

Learned counsel for the State of Bihar has submitted that specific overt act is attributed to the appellants not similarly

situated as that of the co-accused. Considering the fact that the co-accused have been granted bail and also considering the sentence of imprisonment undergone by the appellants, the sentence of imprisonment imposed upon the appellants are ordered to be suspended and they shall be released on bail subject to their executing bail bonds to the satisfaction of the Trial Court. The Trial Court shall impose appropriate conditions as it may deem fit.

Application is allowed accordingly.,

(MADHU BALA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(BEENA JOLLY)
BRANCH OFFICER